

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)		
IN RE: NAVY CHAPLAINCY)		Case No. 1: 07-mc-269 (RMU)
)		
)		

CHAPLAINCY OF FULL GOSPEL CHURCHES,)		
v.)		Case No. 1: 99-cv-02945 (RMU)
)		
THE HON. DONALD C. WINTER, et al.)		
)		

**PLAINTIFF CFGC’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS RULE 54(b) MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE COURT’S
AUGUST 2000 INTERLOCUTORY DECISION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING ENTRY OF A FINAL JUDGMENT**

March 9, 2009

ARTHUR A. SCHULCZ, SR.
Law Office of Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr., PLLC
Attorney for the Plaintiff, CFGC
D.C. Bar No. 453402
2521 Drexel Street
Vienna, VA 22180 703-645-4010:
FAX 703-645-4011

Of Counsel:
Douglas McKusick, Esq.
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482

INDEX

INDEX..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. CFGC’S MOTION IS TIMELY AND ITS EVIDENCE IS NEW AND RELEVANT... 2

 A. Defendants Failed to Provide Critical Accessions Information Until July 2006... 4

 B. CFGC’s New Material is Relevant. 7

 C. CFGC’s Motion to Amend and New Material Are Timely. 9

II. CFGC’S PETITION MEETS RULE54(b) REQUIREMENT AND AMENDING IT IS IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE. 11

 A. The District Court’s Decision Shows it Misunderstood CFGC’s Mission and Organizational Objectives if it Accepted CFGC’s Allegations as True. 11

 1. Endorsement is the ability to represent a faith group to the military. 12

 2. The Constitution requires the Navy to provide a chaplaincy...... 16

 3. The concept that endorsement allows a chaplain to represent his faith group or religious body is unique to the military but required by the Constitution. 17

 4. CFGC’s allegations, if taken as true, show it has been injured because defendants’ activities are at loggerheads with CFGC’s organizational goals and programmatic concerns 20

 B. The New Material Shows Defendants’ Actions are at Loggerheads with CFGC’s Concerns and Core Purpose..... 22

 C. Amending the 2000 Decision Is in the Interests of Justice. 22

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A RULE 54 (b) FINAL JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE. . 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

EXHIBIT LIST. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Adair v. England, 183 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002). 8, 9, 22

Adair v. England, 217 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2002). 22, 23

Assoc. of Gen Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal for Econ. Equity, 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991),
cert denied, 503 U.S. 385 (1992). 9

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 299 (1962). 24

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . 1, 3, 9, 21, 24

Cooper v. First Government Mortgage & Investors Corp., 216 F.R.D. 126 (D.D.C. 2002). 23

Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987). 18

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982). 9

Katcoff v. Marsh, 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985). 16, 17

Keystone Tobacco, Inc. v. United States Tobacco Co., 217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003). 2

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den Inc., 459 U.S. 116 (1982). 19, 20

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971). 19

Murphy v. Derwinski, 776 F.Supp. 1466 (D.Col. 1991). 20

Rigdon v. Perry, 962 F.Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997). 14, 19

Turner v. Parsons, 620 F. Supp. 138 (E.D. Pa. 1985). 19, 20

Wood v. GCC Bend, LLC, 442 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2005). 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 643. 14, 15

Federal Rule of Evidence 401. 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 11, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

DOD Directive 1304.19..... 13, 18

DOD Instruction 1304.28 13-15

Secretary of Navy Instruction 1730.7B. 14
